
People and Health Overview 
Committee
Date: Tuesday, 27 October 2020
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: To be held as a Teams Live Event
Membership: (Quorum 3) 

Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, 
Toni Coombs, Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, Rebecca Knox, Robin Legg and Daryl Turner

Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, South Walks House, South Walks Road, 
Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1UZ (Sat Nav DT1 1EE)

For more information about this agenda please telephone Helen Whitby  on 01305 
224187 or email helen.whitby@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

For easy access to the Council agendas and minutes download the free 
public app Mod.gov for use on your iPad, Android and Windows tablet. Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council.

Due to the current coronavirus pandemic the Council has reviewed its approach to holding 
committee meetings. Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and listen 
to the debate either online by using the following link insert Please click here to view the live 
stream of the meeting.

Members of the public wishing to view the meeting from an iphone, ipad or android 
phone will need to download the free Microsoft Team App to sign in as a Guest, it is 
advised to do this at least 30 minutes prior to the start of the meeting.   

Please note that public speaking has been suspended.  However Public Participation will 
continue by written submission only.  Please see detail set out below. 

Dorset Council is committed to being open and transparent in the way it carries out its 
business whenever possible.  A recording of the meeting will be available on the council’s 
website after the event. 

Public Document Pack

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTVlY2JkNjUtNzk0YS00ZDlhLTlkNTMtNTZhMmZiYjExMTIz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2221b44fce-fc3a-4938-a8be-abbbc58daf3c%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_OTVlY2JkNjUtNzk0YS00ZDlhLTlkNTMtNTZhMmZiYjExMTIz%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%220a4edf35-f0d2-4e23-98f6-b0900b4ea1e6%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%2221b44fce-fc3a-4938-a8be-abbbc58daf3c%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d


A G E N D A

Page No.

1  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.

3  MINUTES 5 - 12

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020.

4  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

To receive questions or statements on the business of the committee
from town and parish councils and members of the public.

Public speaking has been suspended for virtual committee meetings
during the Covid-19 crisis and public participation will be dealt with
through written submissions only.

Members of the public who live, work or represent an organisation
within the Dorset Council area, may submit up to two questions or a
statement of up to a maximum of 450 words. All submissions must be
sent electronically to helen.whitby@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by the
deadline set out below. When submitting a question please indicate
who the question is for and include your name, address and contact
details. Questions and statements received in line with the council’s
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to the
agenda.

Questions will be read out by an officer of the council and a response
given by the appropriate Portfolio Holder or officer at the meeting. All
questions, statements and responses will be published in full within the
minutes of the meeting.

The deadline for submission of the full text of a question or
statement is 8.30am on Thursday, 22 October 2020.

5  DORSET COUNCIL HOUSING ALLOCATIONS POLICY 2021-2026 13 - 138

To consider a report by the Interim Executive Director of People - 
Adults.



6  HOUSING STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT POLICY AND 
STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES FOR DETERMINING FINANCIAL 
PENALTIES 2020-2025

139 - 200

To consider a report by the Interim Executive Diector of People - 
Adults.

7  PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ASSISTANT POLICY 201 - 234

To consider a report by the Interim Executive Director of People - 
Adults.

8  COMMITTEE'S FORWARD PLAN AND CABINET FORWARD PLAN 235 - 244

To consider the Committee's Forward Plan and the Cabinet's Forward 
Plan.

9  URGENT ITEMS

To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4)b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.  The reason for the urgency shall 
be recorded in the minutes

10  EXEMPT BUSINESS

To move the exclusion of the press and public for the following item in 
view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning 
of paragraph 3 of schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended).

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 
item of business is considered.



This page is intentionally left blank



DORSET COUNCIL - PEOPLE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 22 SEPTEMBER 2020

Present: Cllrs Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman), 
Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, Toni Coombs, Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones, 
Rebecca Knox, Robin Legg and Daryl Turner

Also present: Cllrs Spencer Flower (Leader), Jill Haynes (Portfolio Holder for 
Customer and Community Services), and Laura Miller (Portfolio Holder for Adult 
Social Care and Health).

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):
Vivienne Broadhurst (Interim Executive Director - People Adults), Laura Cornette 
(Corporate Policy & Performance Officer), Bridget Downton (Head of Business 
Insight and Corporate Communications), Theresa Leavy (Executive Director of 
People - Children), Paul Rutter (Service Manager for Leisure Services) and Helen 
Whitby (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1.  Welcome

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the People and 
Health Overview Committee.  The Committee had a 
[...]
8.  Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.35 am

Chairman

Page 11



8
Page 12



People and Overview Committee
27 October 2020
Dorset Council Housing Allocations Policy 
2021 - 2026

For Recommendation to Cabinet
Portfolio Holder: Cllr G Carr-Jones, Housing and Community Safety

Local Councillor(s): All Councillors

Executive Director: V Broadhurst, Interim Executive Director of People - Adults
 

Report Author: Sharon Attwater
Title: Service Manager Housing Strategy and Performance
Tel: 01929 557371
Email: Sharon.attwater@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: That members of the committee recommend that the 
Cabinet:

Endorse the work of the Executive Advisory Panel and recommend to Full 
Council:

1. The adoption of the Housing Allocation Policy
2. Delegation of authority to the Portfolio holder for Housing and Community 

Safety to make minor amendments to the Policy and any amendments 
necessary to reflect legislative change.  

Reason for Recommendation:    To ensure Dorset Council has a legally 
compliant Housing Allocation Policy that meets the needs of the residents. 

1. Executive Summary 

Local authorities are required under Part 6 of the Housing Act 1996(as amended) 
to have a housing allocation scheme and to ensure social housing is allocated 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Sharon.attwater@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


accordingly. In accordance with the provisions in The Bournemouth, Dorset and 
Poole (Structural Changes) Order 2018 Dorset Council requires a new Dorset 
Council Housing Allocation Policy.

This report outlines the process in drafting a new policy and asks the committee 
to consider the draft housing allocations policy and recommend to Cabinet the 
approval of the Dorset Housing Allocation Policy.
2. Financial Implications

None.  The housing service resources required to administer the policy are not 
expected to be affected.
  
3. Climate implications

It is not anticipate
[...]
cutive Director: V Broadhurst, Interim Executive Director of People - 
Adults

Report Author: Steve March and Richard Conway
Title: Senior Environmental Health Officer/Service Manager Housing 

Standards
Tel: 01258 484313
Email: steven.march@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

Report Status: Public

Recommendation: That the ‘People and Health Scrutiny Committee’ recommend 
to Cabinet that they adopt the ‘Housing Standards 
Enforcement Policy and Statement of Principles for 
determining Financial Penalties 2020-2025’ attached as the 
Appendix to this report.

Reason for Recommendation:

In April 2020 all existing Housing Enforcement Policies 
novated to the new Dorset Council. These policies remain in 
force until 31st March 2021 or until a new policy supersedes 
them.

The formation of Dorset Council on the 1 April 2019 required 
that the Council adopt one new Enforcement Policy and 
Statement of Principles for determining Financial Penalties 
across the new council area.

The new policy is not significantly different from those of the 
original sovereign councils. They have been amalgamated 

Page 139

Agenda Item 6

mailto:steven.march@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


2

and updated to reflect changes in legislation and good 
practice.

1. Executive Summary 

The Housing Act 2004, associated regulations and statutory guidance provides 
Dorset Council with a wide range of duties and powers to take enforcement action to 
tackle the worst housing conditions.

This policy enables officers to be guided in their housing enforcement decisions, to 
ensure a consistent and proportionate approach to regulation as required by the 
Regulators Code.

The document also contains the Councils policy in relation to setting penalties for 
certain criminal and other offences under the Housing Act 2004 and associated 
regulations.

The policy also sets out how the Council will regulate and take enforcement action in 
relation to houses in multiple occupation (HMO’s), long term empty homes and 
Mobile Home 
[...]
 updating or revision x
New or proposed
Other

Is this (please tick or expand the box to explain)
Internal (employees only)
External (residents, communities, 
partners)

x

Both of the above

What is the name of your policy, strategy, project or service being assessed?
Housing Standards Enforcement Policy and Statement of Principles for determining 
Financial Penalties 2020-2025

What is the policy, strategy, project or service designed to do? (include the aims, 
purpose and intended outcomes of the policy)
The Housing Standards Enforcement Policy and Statement of Principles for 
determining Financial Penalties provides guidance which enforcement officers shall 
have regard to when making enforcement decisions in relating to regulating 
conditions in all houses. The document also contains the Councils policy in relation 
to setting fines and penalties for certain criminal and other offences under the 
Housing Act 2004 and associated regulations.

Page 192



48

What is the background or context to the proposal?
In April 2020 existing Housing Enforcement Policies novated to the new Dorset 
Council. These policies remain in force until 31st March 2021, or until a new 
policy supersedes them. 

The formation of Dorset Council on the 1 April 2019 required that the Council 
adopt one new Enforcement Policy and Statement of Principles for determining 
Financial Penalties across the new district area.

This enables officers to be properly guided in their enforcement decisions, to 
ensure a consistent and proportionate approach to regulation as required by the 
Regulators Code.

This new Dorset Council Housing Standards Enforcement Policy represents a 
convergence of the original sovereign council enforcement policies and there is 
no significant change from these original sovereign documents.

Part 2: Gathering information

What sources of data, information, evidence and research was used to inform 
you about the people your proposal will have an impact on?
Relevant legal
[...]
in 3 months 
of the policies 
adoption

EqIA Sign Off

Officer completing this EqIA: Steve March Date: 22/09/2020
Equality Lead: Susan Ward-Rice Date: 22/09/2020
Equality & Diversity Action Group Chair: Bridget Downton Date: 22/09/2020

P
age 199



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1

Committee Title: People and Health Overview 
Committee
Date: 27th October 2020
Report Title: Private Sector Housing 
Assistance Policy

For Recommendation to Cabinet
Portfolio Holder:  Cllr G Carr-Jones, Housing and Community Safety

Executive Director: V Broadhurst, Interim Executive Director of People - 
Adults

Report Author: Richard Conway
Title: Service Manager Housing Standards
Tel: 01929 557267
Email: Richard.conway@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk

Report Status:  Public

Recommendation: That the People and Health Overview Committee recommend to 
Cabinet:

1. That they adopt the Dorset Council Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy 
attached as Appendix 1 to this report.

2. that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director Housing and Community 
Safety in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Housing to:

(a) Make minor amendments to the policy to comply with legislation and 
guidance. 

(b) Suspend the approval of any discretionary housing assistance offered in 
this policy. 

(c) Introduce new assistance to help private residential property should 
funding become available.

Reason for Recommendation: The Council is required by law to adopt and publish 
a policy detailing any assistance it wishes to offer to improve private residential 
property. 

The formation of Dorset Council requires that a new Private Sector Housing 
Assistance Policy is adopted. On the 1 April 2019 policies from the original sovereign 
councils novated to Dorset Council. Generally these policies are similar but not 
identical and therefore there are inconsistencies in some areas of assistance offered. 
A summary of the main changes to existing policies is shown in Appendix 2 of this 
report.

Page 201

Agenda Item 7



2

Financial assistance has several aims. It is targeted to:
 Improve the quality of the housing stock in Dorset
 Improve the ability of disabled people to access their property
 Reduce carbon emissions
 Improve people’s health. 
 Allow the Council to take advantage of and facilitate the uptake of external 

funding.

1. Executive Summary 

The Regulatory Reform (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 
requires Councils to publish a policy if it wishes to provide assistance in a range of 
areas related to private sector housing. The attached policy sets out the 
discretionary and mandatory financial assistance Dorset Council wishes to offer 
including conditions and eligibility criteria for residents living in Dorset. 

2. Financial Implications

The policy operates within existing budgets, approving it will place no new demands 
on Council budgets. 

Elements of the policy are funded in the following way:

 Funding for disabled adaptations are received annually in the form of a 
government grant. (The disabled facilities capital grant determination 2020-21 
was £3,659,664).

 Loans are funded from a capital pot held by the Councils partner; Lendology 
Community Interest Company (LCIC). This capital pot was formed from 
previous Private Sector Housing Improvement Grant allocations. Grant was 
invested (with other Councils in the South West) in this ‘not for profit’ 
community investment company. This means that loans can be provided for a 
range of works to improve private sector housing in Dorset. The Council 
currently has a loan pot of £589K, of which £52K is allocated for loans this 
year. Money currently provided in loans is £290K.

 The Heat Melcombe Regis Scheme, provides heating and insulation 
improvements in and around the ward of Melcombe Regis in Weymouth. This 
scheme is funded entirely by a ‘one off’ capital grant from the Warm Homes 
Fund.

 The Healthy Homes Dorset scheme is jointly funded by BCP and Dorset
[...]
 is a new loan product of up to £15,000 for energy efficiency measures in 
response to and in support of the work the Council is doing to tackle the climate 
emergency.  Measures include; solar panels, thermal heating systems, heat pumps, 
biomass heating and solid wall insulation.

3. Amendments and Suspension to the Policy

Cabinet agreed on [to be added upon approval], that authority is delegated to the 
Corporate Director Housing and Community Safety in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder Housing to:

a. Make minor amendments to the policy to comply with legislation and 
guidance. 
b. Suspend the approval of any discretionary housing assistance offered in this 
policy. 
c. Introduce new assistance to help private residential property should funding 
become available.

Page 208

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/housing/financial-help/heating-and-insulation-grants.aspx
https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/housing/financial-help/heating-and-insulation-grants.aspx


9

4. Financial Assistance at a Glance

Assistance Key Points

Adaptations to 
help people 
remain 
independent at 
home  

Disabled Facilities Grant
 Up to £30,000 to help disabled people remain independent in their own 

homes.
 Subject to a test of resources.
 Call 0333 00 300 10

Disabled Facilities Loan
 Up to £25,000 to assist applicants for DFGs where the maximum grant is 

insufficient to meet the cost of the works.
 Subject to affordability (determined by LCIC*)
 Email: enquiries@wrcic.org.uk

Handy Person
 For older and disabled people with the aim of helping them maintain 

independent living.
 Only pay the cost of any materials used, means tested.
 Call 0333 00 300 10

Decent Homes

 Home Loan
 Up to £25,000 to bring a property up to the Decent Homes Standard and/or 

remove category 1 hazards.
 Call 01823 461099
 Email: enquiries@wrcic.org.uk
 Subject to affordability (determined by LCIC)

Empty Properties
Empty Property Loan 
Up to £25,000 Subject to public benefit test (e.g.

Minutes of the meeting

:q Dorset

Council

DORSET COUNCIL - PEOPLE AND HEALTH OVERVIEW COMMITTEE
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON TUESDAY 27 OCTOBER 2020

Present: Clirs Andrew Kerby (Chairman), Pauline Batstone (Vice-Chairman),
Tony Alford, Pete Barrow, Toni Coombs, Ryan Holloway, Stella Jones and
Rebecca Knox

Also present: Clirs Graham Carr-Jones (Portfolio Holder for Housing and
Community Safety, Laura Miller (Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health)
Andrew Parry (Portfolio Holder for Children, Education, Skills and Early Help) and
Peter Wharf (Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Corporate Development and
Change).

Officers present (for all or part of the meeting):

Sharon Attwater (Service Manager for Housing Strategy and Performance),
Andrew Billaney (Interim Corporate Director for Housing), Vivienne Broadhurst
(Interim Executive Director - People Adults), Richard Conway (Service Manager
for Housing Standards), Sarah How (Service Manager for Housing Solutions),
Theresa Leavy (Executive Director of People - Children), Steve March (Senior
Environmental Health Officer) and Helen Whitby (Senior Democratic Services
Officer)

9. Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Clirs Robin Legg and Daryl Turner.

10. Declarations of Interest

Clirs Pauline Batstone declared an interest in minute 13 as an owner of a

property she rented. They had not been part of the discussions with landlords
referred to in the report.

11. Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 2020 were confirmed. The
Chairman would sign them at the earliest opportunity.

12.  Public Participation

There were no statements or questions from Town and Parish Councils and
members of the public.



13.

Dorset Council Housing Allocations Policy 2021-2026

The Committee considered a report by the Interim Executive Director of
People - Adults which outlined the process in drafting the new Dorset Housing
Allocations Policy.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Safety introduced the report
highlighting the need for the Council to adopt a Housing Allocations Policy by
2022 and the consultation undertaken. The new Policy had been drafted with
the assistance of the Executive Advisory Panel and would replace those of
the previous sovereign Councils.

The Policy is established to ensure the allocation of tenancies is carried out
fairly and in accordance with the law. It aims to ensure fair and efficient
management of the stock and a scheme that is accessible to those
households in housing need. The wider questions on how to respond to
housing need are being addressed in current work towards a Homelessness
Strategy and an overarching Housing Strategy. The new Policy would reflect
the Corporate Strategy. The Committee were asked to recommend the Policy
and a delegation for the Portfolio Holder to make any necessary minor
amendments to the Cabinet.

The Committee then received additional information about the Policy from the
Interim Corporate Director for Housing. He explained the approach taken in
preparing the policy, the consultation process and the proposed next steps.
He highlighted that the Allocations Policy would form part of wider work to
develop a Housing Strategy and Homelessness Strategy for Dorset Council.

The Chairman commented that he had researched the approach taken by
other Local Authorities and commended the policy for its thoroughness and
quality. Members raised various questions and commented on: monitoring;
performance measures; activities taking place; that people should not be
given false hope of gaining a property by registering; what "local" meant in the
Dorset Council area; the possibility of parish councils having an opportunity to
influence allocations in their area; schemes to encourage people to move to
more appropriate sized accommodation; whether the financial resource limit
of £60K was correct for people to be eligible to apply to the housing register
and whether any formula was used to set this level.

The Committee asked that information about how and where the Policy would
be monitored and reported should be included and asked for this to be
reported to the Committee at a later date.

Members noted that there was to be a quarterly housing briefing to be
produced for members, people were given information about alternative
accommodation they could pursue, that parish councils could have more input
at the planning stage of any developments in their area, and officers would
discuss a scheme to incentivise people to move from larger family homes
(when their families had moved away) with Registered Social Landlords.



14.

Members thanked officers for the work undertaken in producing the Policy and
unanimously:-

Recommended
That the Cabinet endorse the Policy, noting the work of the Executive
Advisory Panel and recommend to Full Council:

1. the adoption of the Housing Allocation Policy

2. delegation of authority to the portfolio Holder for Housing and Community
Safety to make minor amendments to the Policy and any amendments
necessary to reflect legislative change.

Reason for Recommendations
To ensure Dorset Council has a legally compliant Housing Allocation Policy
that meets the needs of the residents.

Decision

That information about how and where the Policy would be monitored and
reported should be included and asked for this to be reported to the
Committee at a later date.

Housing Standards Enforcement Policy and Statement of Principles
for determining Financial Penalties 2020-2025

The Committee considered a report by the Interim Executive Director of
People - Adults on the Housing Standards Enforcement Policy and Statement
of Principles for determining Financial Penalties 2020-2025.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Safety introduced the report
by explaining that the Housing Standards Team had responsibility for
responding to poor housing conditions and had a range of enforcement
powers to ensure that accommodation provided was safe and met the
minimum standards. The new policy was not significantly different from those
of the previous sovereign councils.

It was noted that officers were carrying out more pro-active enforcement work
with regard to empty properties and now had capital to progress compulsory
purchase orders (CPO) when owners were reluctant to bring empty properties
back into use. This approach meant that more owners were engaging with
officers without the need for CPOs. Members also noted a project was
underway across Dorset whereby letting agents were encouraged to assess
and market properties correctly with an Energy Performance Certificate (EPC)
and improve them if they failed to meet the Minimum Energy Efficiency
Standard. A project of targeted enforcement was also commencing in
Weymouth to tackle aspects of the poor private rented sector.

With regard to the risk assessment for the policy being low, it was explained
steps to mitigate risk and ensure the correct procedures were followed.
Hence the risk was identified as low.



Members noted that of the 300 formal complaints received in 2019-2020, 40
resulted in formal notices being service and only 10-15 of them resulted in
notices for work to be carried out. Many of the formal complaints were
resolved informally but there were cases where the tenant's perception of the
problem was high when the risk to health was low. There was the chance that
these are cases typically received as complaints by local councillors.

Members suggested that statistics around informal and other action which
were currently not recorded and which would reflect positively on the service
and policy should be collected. In response officers confirmed that
information about informal actions which led to improvements was captured
and that this could be shared with members following the meeting.

With regard to whether information gathered by people visiting properties was
being shared, it was explained that the project in Weymouth, funded by the
Department for Communities and Local Government, helped identify high risk
properties which would then be inspected to ensure improvements were
undertaken. The information gained through the project could be used in
other areas at a future date. It was recognised that more could be done to
cross reference information in order to target enforcement activity.

A member asked whether the team were included in the work of the Safe and
Independent Living (SAIL) scheme whereby agencies visiting people's homes
could ask other agencies to assist a person or family in need of support. It
was confirmed that the team were part of this scheme. and there was good
join up between directorates and other partners.

With regard to whether a tenant might be put in a worse situation whilst
improvements were being made, it was explained that enforcement action
took into account the views of the tenant and the owner in order to arrive at
the appropriate decision as to whether the tenant could remain safely in the
property or an alternative needed to be found.

It was highlighted that the recommendation referred to the People and Health
Scrutiny Committee rather than the Overview Committee and this change was
noted.

The Committee supported the adoption of the policy.
Recommended

That the Cabinet adopt the Housing Standards Enforcement Policy and
Statement of Principles for determining Financial Penalties 2020-2025.

Reason for Recommendation
In April 2020 all existing Housing Enforcement Policies novated to the new
Dorset Council. These policies remain in force until 31st March 2021 or until a
new policy supersedes them.

The formation of Dorset Council on the 1 April 2019 required that the Council
adopt one new Enforcement Policy and Statement of Principles for
determining Financial Penalties across the new council area.

4



15.

The new policy is not significantly different from those of the original sovereign
councils. They have been amalgamated and updated to reflect changes in
legislation and good practice.

Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy

The Committee considered a report by the Interim Executive Director of
People - Adults on the Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Safety introduced the report
explaining that the previous sovereign councils each had different policies
which meant there were inconsistencies across Dorset. The new policy would
address these inconsistencies. The main changes were summarised in
Appendix 2 to the report. Once approved, the policy would be publicised to
encourage take up.

As to whether the assistance scheme could be used in conjunction with
commercial borrowing, it was explained that the loans were targeted towards
people who may have been refused commercial loans or find it difficult to
access credit. Loans therefore have an element of risk attached to them but
default levels are currently very low because Lendology CIC offer a range of
repayment options to suit the applicant’s circumstances..

With regard to whether any thought had been given to providing loans to
foster carers or potential foster carers in order for them to be able to adapt
their homes to facilitate this, it was explained that this could be considered
under Recommendation 2 but had not been considered as part of the policy.
Several members supported this suggestion. The Interim Corporate Director
for Housing stated that he would take this and the broader question of support
for foster carers and their housing requirements up with Children's Services
officers.

The Committee supported the new policy.

Recommended
That the Cabinet:

1. Adopt the Dorset Council Private Sector Housing Assistance Policy.

2. agree that authority be delegated to the Corporate Director Housing and
Community Safety in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Housing to:

(a) make minor amendments to the policy to comply with legislation and
guidance;

(b) suspend the approval of any discretionary housing assistance offered in
this policy;

(c) introduce new assistance to help private residential property should
funding become available.

Reason for Recommendation
The Council is required by law to adopt and publish a policy detailing any
assistance it wishes to offer to improve private residential property.

5



16.

The formation of Dorset Council requires that a new Private Sector Housing
Assistance Policy is adopted. On the 1 April 2019 policies from the original
sovereign councils novated to Dorset Council. Generally, these policies are
similar but not identical and therefore there are inconsistencies in some areas
of assistance offered. A summary of the main changes to existing policies is
shown in Appendix 2 of this report.

Financial assistance has several aims. It is targeted to:
. Improve the quality of the housing stock in Dorset
Improve the ability of disabled people to access their property
Reduce carbon emissions
Improve people’s health.
Allow the Council to take advantage of and facilitate the uptake of
external funding.

Committee's Forward Plan and Cabinet Forward Plan
The Committee considered its Forward Plan and that of the Cabinet.

The Chairman had asked Portfolio Holders to indicate whether there were any
areas they wished to the Committee to address, some had responded to this
request, others not. This gave the Committee a chance to look at items they
wished to pursue. He hoped to be able to take this forward via an on-line
facility.

A member reminded the Committee that some of the current Executive
Advisory Panels (EAP) were due to report to the Committee at some point. Of
particular importance was that focusing on the transition from child to
adulthood as this transition needed to be seamless. It was agreed that an
item on Transitions would be added to the Forward Plan for the meeting on 14
December 2020. It was noted that the EAP on Transitions had not yet met
and that the Cabinet had recently taken a decision to wind up the current
EAPs now that the new Scrutiny and Overview arrangements were in place.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Safety had asked the
Committee to be involved in the development of the Council's Homelessness
Strategy.

The Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Health reminded the
Committee that she now had two Lead Members, one of who would be
contacting chairmen view a view to helping shape overview and scrutiny work
so that the best value could be obtained from these Committees. She agreed
with the importance of the transition from child to adulthood and was hoping to
develop effective partnership working to address this.

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Development and Change referred to the
EAP on Reset and Recovery which had just produced its final report. This
had been referred to the Chairman of the People and Health and Place and
Resources Overview Committees to consider the best way forward.



The Chairman raised the issue of timing, capacity and resources for any
workshops which may need to be held to take matters forward.

The Portfolio Holder for Children, Education, Skills and Early Help thanked the
Committee for including assistance for fostercarers within the housing policies
previously discussed. He also suggested that the Committee might like to
hold an inquiry day into young people's mental health and wellbeing as this
was consistently highlighted by them as an issue He wanted the Council to
have a mechanism by which their concerns could be taken into account so
that an crises could be dealt with as speedily as possible.

Decisions

1. That an item on the Transition from Child to Adulthood would be considered
at the meeting on 14 December 2020.

2. That an inquiry day to look at young people's mental health and wellbeing
be added to the Forward Plan.

3 That the need to take forward work arising from the EAP on Reset and
Recovery be noted.

4. The request from the Portfolio Holder for Housing and Community Safety
for the Committee to be involved in the development of the Council's
Homelessness Strategy be added to the Forward Plan.

17.  Urgent Iltems
There were no urgent items.
18. Exempt Business

There was no exempt business.

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.05 pm

Chairman



